
Meeting Date
Start Time
End Time
Location

Purpose

MEETING AGENDA - Empower Generations Board
Any public records relating to an agenda item for an open session of the Board which are distributed to all, or a
majority of all of the Board members shall be available for public inspection at the main office of the school between
9:00 am and 3:30 pm.

Meeting

Thursday, October 27, 2022
4:00 PM
5:30 PM
This meeting will be held virtually. 
You may join us on ZOOM at: 
Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/j/5395735793 
Meeting ID: 539 573 5793  
Dial in Number: 1-669-900-6833
Regular Scheduled Meeting

Agenda

1. Opening Items

1.1. Call The Meeting To Order

1.2. Roll Call

1.3. Pledge Of Allegiance

1.4. Approve Agenda

Due date: 10/27/2022

1.5. Approve Minutes

Due date: 10/27/2022

Documents
Minutes-2022-09-15-v1.pdf

2. Curriculum Moment

2.1. Curriculum Moment

3. Public Comments

3.1. Public Comments

The public may address the Empower Generations governing board regarding any item within the Board's
jurisdiction whether or not that item appears on the agenda during this time.  If you wish to address the Board,
please complete a public comment card.  Comments for the public will be limited to 3 minutes.
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4. Consent Items

4.1. Personnel Report

Due date: 10/27/2022

Documents
EG__PersonnelReport__.docx (1).pdf

4.2. Check Register

Due date: 10/27/2022

Documents
EG Payment Register 20221020.pdf

4.3. AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements

Due date: 10/27/2022

Documents
EG - AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements (5).pdf

5. Discussion and Reports

5.1. School Director Report

5.2. CA Dashboard Local Indicators and 21-22 Data Presentation

Discussion regarding 2021 - 2022 State Testing Outcomes, Local Indicator Data, and State Dashboard Information.

Documents
2021-2022 Empower Generations Priority Self-Reflection Tools Rubric .pdf

6. Action Items

6.1. 2021-2022 Unaudited Actuals

Discuss and take action regarding the ratification of the unaudited actuals as proposed for last school year.

Due date: 10/27/2022

Documents
Unaudited Actual.pdf

6.2. Revised Learner Retention and Acceleration Policy

Discuss and take action regarding the revised Learner Retention and Acceleration Policy as required.

Due date: 10/27/2022

Documents
Empower Generations Acceleration & Retention Policy September 2022.pdf

6.3. Closed Session
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6.3.1. Conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated Litigation

Gov. Code section 54956.9(d)(2): 1 Matter

7. Report of Closed Session

8. Board Comments

8.1. Board Comments

9. Closing Items

9.1. Next Meeting Date

November 3, 2022

Recommend Next Meeting Be Moved From November 3, 2022 to November 10, 2022.

9.2. Adjournment

Please note:  items on the agenda may not be addressed in the order they appear.   The Board of Directors may alter
the order at their discretion.

Board Room Accessibility:  The Board of Directors encourage those with disabilities to participate fully in the
public meeting process.  If you need a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids
or services to participate in the public meeting, please contact the office at least 48 hours before the scheduled
Board of Directors meeting so that we may make every reasonable effort to accommodate you.  [Government
Code § 54954.2; Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, § 202 (42 U.S.C. § 12132).]

The Secretary of the Board of Directors, hereby certifies that this agenda was publicly posted 72 or 24 hours prior to
the meeting as required by law.
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Date
Started
Ended

Location

Purpose

Chaired by
Recorder

MEETING MINUTES - Empower Generations Board
Meeting

Special meeting
Thursday, September 15, 2022
4:05 PM
5:30 PM
This meeting will be held virtually. 
You may join us on ZOOM at: 
Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/j/5395735793 
Meeting ID: 539 573 5793  
Dial in Number: 1-669-900-6833
Closed Session - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL

Michelle Fluke
Roselia Calderon

Minutes

1. Opening Items

1.1. Call The Meeting To Order

Meeting was called to order at 4:05 p.m.

Status: Completed

1.2. Roll Call

All Members were present except Hannah-Marie.

Status: Completed

1.3. Approve Agenda

Motion: Annaliisa

Seconded: Marcia

Unanimously Passed

Hannah-Marie Absent

Status: Completed

1.4. Approve Minutes

Motion: Marcia

Seconded: Annaliisa

Unanimously Passed

Hannah-Marie Absent

Status: Completed
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Documents
Minutes-2022-09-08-v1.pdf

2. Public Comments

2.1. Public Comments

The public may address the Empower Generations governing board regarding any item within the Board's
jurisdiction whether or not that item appears on the agenda during this time.  If you wish to address the Board,
please complete a public comment card.  Comments for the public will be limited to 3 minutes.

No Public Comments Made

Status: Completed

3. Closed Session

3.1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED LITIGATION

Gov. Code section 54956.9(d)(2): 1 Matter

Status: Completed

3.2. Report of Closed Session

Nothing to Report. No Action Taken

Status: Completed

4. Board Comments

4.1. Board Comments

No Board Comments were made.

Status: Completed

5. Closing Items

5.1. Next Meeting Date - October 27

Status: Completed

5.2. Adjournment

Meeting Adjourned at 5:45 p.m.

Status: Completed
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August 29.2022-October 17. 2022 EMPOWER GENERATION PERSONNEL REPORT

EMPLOYMENT – NEW HIRES

Martinez, Suzana Custodian 10/05/22

1



August 29.2022-October 17. 2022 EMPOWER GENERATION PERSONNEL REPORT

RESIGNATIONS/TERMINATIONS

Vasquez, Stephanie Community Partnership Coordinator 07.21.22

2



August 29.2022-October 17. 2022 EMPOWER GENERATION PERSONNEL REPORT

STATUS CHANGE

3
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Company Name: Empower Generations
Report Name: Payment Register
Report Title 2: Mission Valley Bank
Footer Text: 06/16/2022-10/20/2022
Created On: 10/21/22
Location: 115--Empower Generations
Date Vendor GL account/Account label Method Amount Memo
6/23/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 5829--Operating Expenditures - EFT 44.04 EG-Graduation Supplies- honor cord
6/23/22 ANTE012--Antelope Valley Partners for Health 5610--Rent - Facilities Rent a EFT 1,220.00 EG-May Intake Room Rent
6/23/22 GRAD000--GraduationSource LLC 5853--Student Services Expendi EFT 561.22 EG- Graduation Cap and Gown
6/23/22 kona001--Kona Ice of Lancaster 5829--Operating Expenditures - EFT 200.00 EG- Events
6/23/22 TMOB001--T-Mobile 8994 5920--Internet Services EFT 140.00 EG- Acct# 980058994
6/24/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 650.94 EE Benefits 03.22
6/24/22 FRES001--Fresh Start Healthy Meals, Inc. 4710--Vended Food Service EFT 833.00 EG-Food Service May
6/24/22 JIVE000--Jive Communications, Inc. 5910--Telephone & Fax EFT 176.81 EG - Acct# CN-605075-1511
6/28/22 PURE000--Pure Oasis Water 4340--Office Supplies EFT 18.00 EG- Office Supplies
6/29/22 CIGN000--Cigna Healthcare 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 727.89 EE Benefits 06.22
6/29/22 Tanya Fornelli 5829--Operating Expenditures - EFT 512.45 EG-Graduation Rehearsal Dinner
6/29/22 iLEA010--iLEAD Online Charter 4130--Other Curriculum EFT 617.50 EG- Online Classes
6/29/22 LEGA003--Legal Shield 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 60.80 EE Benefits 06.22
6/29/22 LEGA003--Legal Shield 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 60.80 EE Benefits 05.22
6/29/22 TMOB001--T-Mobile 8994 5920--Internet Services EFT 129.33 EG- Acct# 980058994
7/5/22 Jeanette Chadwick 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl EFT 182.33 EG- Classroom supplies
7/5/22 FRES001--Fresh Start Healthy Meals, Inc. 4710--Vended Food Service EFT 441.00 EG-Food Service June
7/14/22 ARTH002--Arthur J Gallagher & Co. Insurance 5410--Liability Insurance EFT 1,303.76 EG- Acct# ILEASCH-02- Down Payment
7/14/22 DONO000--Donovan, Malaka 5240--Professional Development EFT 122.26 EG-PD- EOY Staff Lunch
7/14/22 EDI115B--Southern California Edison 9022. 5510--Utilities - Electricity EFT 242.45 EG- Acct# 700727459002
7/14/22 Roselia Calderon 5940--Postage Expense EFT 270.34 EG- Postage
7/14/22 ILEA000--iLEAD Lancaster Charter Schools 5809--Professional Services - EFT 6,315.30 EG- B. Burns, 20% of April FICA
7/14/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5240--Professional Development EFT 2,028.65 EG- iLEAD CA Support Services 
7/14/22 PROC000--Procopio, Cory, Hagreaves & Savitch 5808--Professional Services - EFT 320.00 EG- General Operational Legal Advice
7/14/22 THEA008--The Abbey Company 5610--Rent - Facilities Rent a EFT 21,450.72 EG- June Rent
7/14/22 TREE001--Treedom Tools,Inc 4120--Core Curriculum - Softwa EFT 100.00 EG- Software Subscriptions
7/14/22 WEXH000--WEX Health Inc. 5827--Operating Expenditures - EFT 6.80 EE Benefits Serv Chrg 05.22
7/15/22 ILEA000--iLEAD Lancaster Charter Schools 5809--Professional Services - EFT 1,164.04 EG- B. Burns 20% of March Payroll
7/15/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 5,934.25 EE Benefits 06.22
7/15/22 LAWO000--Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 5808--Professional Services - EFT 695.40 EG- Legal Services
7/18/22 ILEA000--iLEAD Lancaster Charter Schools 5809--Professional Services - EFT 1,254.10 EG- B. Burns, 20% of November FICA
7/20/22 DIVV115--Divvy, Inc. 9555--Divvy - EG EFT 300.00
7/22/22 CCSA000--California Charter School Association 5310--Professional Dues, Membe EFT 1,250.00 EG- Membership Dues A-11924
7/22/22 SCHO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi EFT 223.40 EG- Development - School Check In Export Bridge
7/22/22 SCHO013--School Food and Wellness Group 5310--Professional Dues, Membe EFT 450.00 EG- NSLP Administrative Fee
7/22/22 SUNL000--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 173.34 EE Benefits 06.22
7/22/22 TMOB001--T-Mobile 8994 5920--Internet Services EFT 121.00 EG- Acct# 980058994
7/25/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT -650.94 EE Benefits 03.22
7/27/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 216.98 EE Benefits 06.22
7/27/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 216.98 EE Benefits 05.22
7/27/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 216.98 EE Benefits 04.22
7/27/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 216.98 EE Benefits 03.22
7/27/22 HESS000--Hess and Associates Inc 5310--Professional Dues, Membe EFT 47.50 EG- 4th quarter CAL STRS
7/28/22 BAYA000--Bay Alarm Company 5560--Operations - Security EFT 13,250.00 EG - Alarm Service Deposit
7/28/22 CITY003--City of Lancaster 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - Check 964.79 EG- Planning Dept
7/28/22 GAS115C--SoCalGas 3237 9320--Deposits EFT 487.44 EG- Acct# 033 490 3323 7-Deposits
7/29/22 ARTH002--Arthur J Gallagher & Co. Insurance 5410--Liability Insurance EFT 582.78 EG- Acct# ILEASCH-02 1st Installment
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Date Vendor GL account/Account label Method Amount Memo
7/29/22 EDSC000--EDS Construction Inc dba ES Drywall Company 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 22,860.00 EG- Building Supplies
7/29/22 MAKE000--Maker Learning Network 5801--Professional Services - EFT 1,999.50 EG-Monthly Service Fees
7/29/22 OASI003--Oasis Integration 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies EFT -2,198.07 EG Generation- IT Supplies
7/29/22 OASI003--Oasis Integration 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies EFT 2,198.07 EG Generation- IT Supplies
7/29/22 OASI003--Oasis Integration 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies EFT 2,198.16 EG Generation- IT Supplies
7/29/22 OASI003--Oasis Integration 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies EFT -4,396.23 EG Generation- IT Supplies
7/29/22 OASI003--Oasis Integration 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies EFT 4,396.23 EG Generation- IT Supplies
8/5/22 CLIF000--Clifton Larson Allen LLP 5804--Professional Services - EFT 3,150.00
8/5/22 COMM000--Commercial Glass Systems 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 4,150.00 EG- Facilities and Maintenance
8/5/22 PACK000--Packer Electric Inc. 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 19,000.00 EG- Facilities and Maintenance
8/5/22 THEA008--The Abbey Company 5610--Rent - Facilities Rent a EFT 10,725.36 EG- August Rent
8/5/22 THEW000--The Willow Center 4420--NonClassroom Furniture & EFT 10,730.12
8/5/22 TREE001--Treedom Tools,Inc 4120--Core Curriculum - Softwa EFT 100.00 EG- Software Subscriptions
8/9/22 VALE006--Valencia Fulfillment Inc 5829--Operating Expenditures - EFT 34.95 EG- Graduation Supplies
8/10/22 SCHO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi EFT 2,617.26 EG-Annual Subscriptions
8/12/22 MAKE000--Maker Learning Network 5801--Professional Services - EFT 3,921.49 EG-Monthly Service Fees
8/16/22 EDSC000--EDS Construction Inc dba ES Drywall Company 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 24,400.00 EG- Building Supplies
8/16/22 JIVE000--Jive Communications, Inc. 5910--Telephone & Fax EFT 178.84 EG - Acct# CN-605075-1511
8/17/22 KJIP000--KJI Plumbing Inc 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 20,000.00 EG- Facilities and Maintenance
8/19/22 EMP2315 9311--Payroll - Manual Checks EFT 108.58 EG- Payroll
8/23/22 JIVE000--Jive Communications, Inc. 5910--Telephone & Fax EFT 178.85 EG - Acct# CN-605075-1511
8/25/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 1,750.69 EG- Bottle Filling Station
8/25/22 OASI003--Oasis Integration 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies EFT 2,198.07 EG Generation- IT Supplies
8/25/22 PACK000--Packer Electric Inc. 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 12,000.00 EG- Facilities and Maintenance
8/26/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 1,939.12 EG Chair, Mirror, Water Filters, Bottle Filling Station
8/26/22 MAKE000--Maker Learning Network 5801--Professional Services - EFT 3,921.49 EG-Monthly Service Fees
8/26/22 OSTU000--O Studios Dance and Music 5854--Student Services Expendi EFT 1,250.00 EG- Introduction to the Arts
8/26/22 THEA008--The Abbey Company 5520--Utilities - Gas EFT 2,052.62 EG- Gas 05/27/22-06/17/22
8/31/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 246.36 EE Benefits 07.22 
8/31/22 ARTH000--First Insurance Funding 5410--Liability Insurance EFT 582.78 EG- Acct# ILEASCH-02 2nd Installment
8/31/22 CIGN000--Cigna Healthcare 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 657.60 EE Benefits 08.22 - Cigna
8/31/22 CIGN000--Cigna Healthcare 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 657.60 EE Benefits 07.22 - Cigna
8/31/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 4,890.39 EE Benefits 07.22 - Kaiser
8/31/22 LEGA003--Legal Shield 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 60.80 EE Benefits 07.22 - Legal Shield
8/31/22 LOSA001--Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE) 9535--Retirement Liability EFT 9,333.37 EG STRS
8/31/22 MESV000--MES Vision 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 130.62 EE Benefits 08.22 - MES Vision
8/31/22 MESV000--MES Vision 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 130.62 EE Benefits 07.22 - MES Vision
8/31/22 NAVI001--Navigate360, LLC 5310--Professional Dues, Membe EFT 375.00 EG- Subscriptions
8/31/22 SUNL000--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 173.68 EE Benefits 07.22 - Sun Life
9/6/22 ANTE012--Antelope Valley Partners for Health 5610--Rent - Facilities Rent a EFT 3,885.00 EG-Intake Room Rent
9/6/22 COMM000--Commercial Glass Systems 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 1,962.50 EG- Facilities and Maintenance- Deposit
9/6/22 Troy Bondar 5220--Travel for Intersite Bus EFT 209.00 EG- Mileage
9/6/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi EFT 292.87 EG-September iCA Student Support
9/6/22 THEA008--The Abbey Company 5610--Rent - Facilities Rent a EFT 10,725.36 EG- September Rent
9/6/22 TREE001--Treedom Tools,Inc 4120--Core Curriculum - Softwa EFT 100.00 EG- Software Subscriptions
9/7/22 PROJ001--Project WayFinder, LLC. 4120--Core Curriculum - Softwa EFT 7,150.00 EG-Curriculum 
9/7/22 SCHO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi EFT 130.00 EG-Annual Subscriptions
9/13/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 140.30 EG- Water Heater Stand
9/13/22 PURE000--Pure Oasis Water 4340--Office Supplies EFT 13.00 EG- Office Supplies
9/15/22 ACCR000--WASC Accrediting Commission for Schools 5310--Professional Dues, Membe EFT 1,130.00 Annual Membership 22-23
9/15/22 CLIF000--Clifton Larson Allen LLP 5804--Professional Services - EFT 735.00 EG- Audit Services
9/15/22 COMM000--Commercial Glass Systems 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 4,150.00 EG- Facilities and Maintenance- Balance
9/15/22 FRAN003--Franchise Tax Board 5825--Operating Expenditures - EFT 35.80 iAD- Corporation Number 3925695000
9/15/22 FRES001--Fresh Start Healthy Meals, Inc. 4710--Vended Food Service EFT 466.00 EG-Food Service August
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Date Vendor GL account/Account label Method Amount Memo
9/15/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5920--Internet Services EFT 632.80 EG- Shared iCA Invoices- Verizon
9/15/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 5,865.59 EE Benefits 08.22 - Kaiser
9/15/22 LEGA003--Legal Shield 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 44.85 EE Benefits 08.22 - Legal Shield
9/15/22 SAVO000--SAV-ON Fence Inc 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 5,200.00 EG - Facilities and Maintenance
9/15/22 SCHO028--School Mate 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl EFT 420.00 EG- Classroom Supplies
9/15/22 STUM000--Stumbaugh & Associates Inc 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 3,713.00 EG- Facilities and Maintenance- Deposit
9/15/22 SUNL000--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EFT 142.21 EE Benefits 08.22 - Sun Life
9/19/22 MAKE000--Maker Learning Network 5801--Professional Services - EFT 3,921.49 EG-Monthly Service Fees
9/20/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 125.07 EG-Ventilation Fan
9/20/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi EFT 13.65 EG-August iCA Student Support
9/20/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5801--Professional Services - EFT 5,556.16 EG- August iCA Shared Service
9/20/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5801--Professional Services - EFT 4,891.55 EG- July iCA Shared Service-
9/20/22 INDE001--Independent Concrete Cutting, Inc 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 1,550.00 EG- Facilities and Maintenance
9/20/22 LAWO000--Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 5808--Professional Services - EFT 989.42 EG- Legal Services
9/20/22 WEXH000--WEX Health Inc. 5827--Operating Expenditures - EFT 10.20 EE Benefits 07.22 WEX Service Fee
9/20/22 WEXH000--WEX Health Inc. 5827--Operating Expenditures - EFT 10.20 EE Benefits 06.22 WEX Service Fee
9/23/22 CLIF000--Clifton Larson Allen LLP 5804--Professional Services - EFT 1,575.00 EG- Audit Services
9/23/22 ILEA000--iLEAD Lancaster Charter Schools 5809--Professional Services - EFT 1,254.08 EG- B. Burns- June Payroll 20% of $5,833.34
9/23/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5801--Professional Services - EFT 5,446.74 EG- October iCA Shared Service-
9/23/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5809--Professional Services - EFT 5,366.87 EG- Shared Employee-
9/23/22 JIVE000--Jive Communications, Inc. 5910--Telephone & Fax EFT 178.21 EG - Acct# CN-605075-1511
9/23/22 PROC000--Procopio, Cory, Hagreaves & Savitch 5808--Professional Services - EFT 650.00 EG- General Operational Legal Advice
9/23/22 PURE000--Pure Oasis Water 4340--Office Supplies EFT 23.00 EG- Office Supplies
9/23/22 THEM001--The Moving and Storage Company 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT 4,560.00 EG-Moving-September 2022
9/30/22 STUM000--Stumbaugh & Associates Inc 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - EFT -3,713.00 EG- Facilities and Maintenance- Deposit
10/1/22 ARTH000--First Insurance Funding 5826--Operating Expenditures - EFT 597.78 EG- Acct# ILEASCH-02 3rd Installment